

No. 19-1115

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. The “Intelligible Principle” Status Quo Amounts To Unconstitutional Delegation of Lawmaking Power To Agencies.....	3
A. Delegation by Congress to an agency to “gap-fill” <i>can</i> be constitutionally legitimate.	4
B. The “intelligible principle” doctrine, as applied, has been far too permissive.	5
II. The Court Should Take This Opportunity To Update Its Non-Delegation Juris- prudence To Require Intelligible Principles With Teeth	8
A. Congress, not the agencies, must be making the essential policy tradeoffs that are at the heart of the lawmaking function.	8
B. An “intelligible principle with teeth” is a clearly articulated, specific limit on agency discretion.....	9
III. Even Under The Weak “Intelligible Principle” Status Quo, The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Allows An Unconstitutional Delegation Of Lawmaking Power	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015).....	passim
<i>Federal Radio Comm. v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortgage Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266, 285 (1933).....	7
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 132 (2000).....	4
<i>FTC v. Gratz</i> , 253 U.S. 421 (1920).....	7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	passim
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400, 2413 (2019).....	4
<i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646, 653 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13

<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649, 683 (1892).....	10
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144, 151 (1991).....	4
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199, 231 (1974).....	4
<i>New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	2, 7
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388, 421 (1935).....	10, 12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	1
<i>Tagg Bros. & Moorhead v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 420 (1930).....	2, 7
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1, 43 (1825).....	2
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 475-76 (2001)	12
<i>Women Involved in Farm Econ. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 876 F.2d 994, 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1557 (2016).....	1
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	3

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1759	13
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, Commentaries On The Laws Of England (William S. Hein & Co. ed., 1992)	10
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist 9, The Federalist Papers (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961)	10
Jefferson, Thomas, The Adams-Jefferson Letters (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959).....	10
Locke, John, The Second Treatise on Government (Thomas P. Peardon, ed.,1997).....	10
Madison, James, Federalist 47, The Federalist Papers (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961).....	10
Madison, James, Federalist 51, The Federalist Papers (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961).....	10
Montesquieu, The Spirit of the Laws (Franz Neumann ed. & Thomas Nugent trans., 1949)	10

Rules

Rule 37.2(a),.....	1
Rule 37.6	1
